

**SUPREME COURT OF NEW JERSEY**

---

LYNETTE JOHNSON,

Plaintiff/Cross-Petitioner,

v.

CITY OF EAST ORANGE;  
ANNMARIE CORBITT, in her official  
capacity as Collector of Taxes, and  
TED R. GREEN, in his official capacity  
as Mayor of East Orange,

Defendants/Petitioners.

DOCKET NO. 090953

Civil Action

APP. DIV. NO. A-002486-23T2

On Appeal From:  
Superior Court of New Jersey  
Chancery Division, Essex County  
Docket No. ESX-C-16-23

Sat Below:

Hon. Lisa M. Adubato, J.S.C.

---

**PLAINTIFF/CROSS-PETITIONER LYNETTE JOHNSON'S  
REPLY IN SUPPORT OF CROSS-PETITION**

---

DAVID J. DEERSON\*  
California Bar No. 322947  
CHRISTINA M. MARTIN\*  
Washington Bar No. 60377  
PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION  
3100 Clarendon Blvd., Suite 1000  
Arlington, VA 22201  
(916) 503-9032  
DDeerson@pacificlegal.org  
CMartin@pacificlegal.org  
*\*Pro Hac Vice*  
***On the Brief***

JONATHAN M. HOUGHTON  
New Jersey Bar No. 369652021  
PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION  
3100 Clarendon Blvd., Suite 1000  
Arlington, VA 22201  
(916) 503-9041  
JHoughton@pacificlegal.org  
***On the Brief***

*Attorneys for Plaintiff/Cross-Petitioner*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
I. THE ISSUES IN THIS CROSS-APPEAL ARE NOT WAIVED .....	1
II. MS. JOHNSON HAS A VIABLE CLAIM FOR UNJUST ENRICHMENT .....	2
A. An Expectation of Remuneration Is Not Always Required .....	2
B. Reliance on Procedure Is Not an Automatic Shield from Liability .....	4
C. Insufficiency of Notice Supports a Claim for Unjust Enrichment.....	6
D. The Relationship Between Ms. Johnson and the City Is One That Traditionally Gives Rise to Unjust Enrichment .....	8
III. GRANTING THE CITY’S PETITION WITHOUT THIS CROSS-PETITION RISKS IMPROPERLY DEPRIVING MS. JOHNSON OF AN OPPORTUNITY TO PROVE HER CASE.....	9
CONCLUSION.....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>257-261 20th Ave. Realty, LLC v. Roberto</i> , 477 N.J. Super. 339 (App. Div. 2023).....	3
<i>Callano v. Oakwood Park Homes Corp.</i> , 91 N.J. Super. 105 (App. Div. 1966).....	9
<i>Castro v. NYT Television</i> , 370 N.J. Super. 282 (App. Div. 2004).....	2
<i>County of Essex v. First Union National Bank</i> , 373 N.J. Super. 543 (App. Div. 2004), <i>aff'd in relevant part</i> , 186 N.J. 46 (2006).....	3
<i>Dean v. Michigan Department of Natural Resources</i> , 247 N.W.2d 876 (Mich. 1976).....	4
<i>Fasching v. Kallinger</i> , 211 N.J. Super. 26 (App. Div. 1986).....	2, 9
<i>Fox v. Milman</i> , 210 N.J. 401 (2012) .....	1
<i>Kleinman v. Merck &amp; Co.</i> , 417 N.J. Super. 166 (Law Div. 2009).....	2
<i>Kopin v. Orange Prods., Inc.</i> , 297 N.J. Super. 353 (App. Div. 1997).....	1
<i>Nieder v. Royal Indem. Ins. Co.</i> , 62 N.J. 229 (1973) .....	2
<i>Reynolds Offset Co. v. Summer</i> , 58 N.J. Super. 542 (App. Div. 1959).....	2
<i>Rudbart v. N. Jersey Dist. Water Supply Comm'n</i> , 127 N.J. 344 (1992) .....	4–6
<i>State v. Robinson.</i> , 200 N.J. 1 (2009) .....	2
<i>Twp. of Brick v. Block 48-7</i> , 210 N.J. Super. 481 (App. Div. 1986).....	7–8

*Twp. of Brick v. Block 48-7, Lots 34, 35, 36,*  
202 N.J. Super. 246 (App. Div. 1985) .....7

*Tyler v. Hennepin Cnty.,*  
598 U.S. 631 (2023).....3, 8

**Other Authorities**

2 Blackstone, William, *Commentaries on the Laws of England* (1771) .....8

Asbridge, Jessica L., *Tax Forfeitures and the Excessive Fines Muddle,*  
118 NW. U. L. Rev. Online 170 (2023) .....8
